

No. 4-422

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAD DAVID,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

October 21, 2018

Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED IN THIS CASE .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

ARGUMENT .....8

**I. THE JUDGMENT OF THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE OFFICER MCNOWN’S WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF MR. DAVID’S HOME VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT**.....8

**A. The Scope of the Community Caretaking Exception was Intended to be Limited to Vehicles** .....9

**B. The Scope of the Community Caretaking Exception Should Not be Extended to the Home Because the Home Has Always Been Given the Highest Protection Under the Fourth Amendment** .....11

**C. The Warrantless Search by Officer McNown was Not Totally Divorced from the Detection, Investigation, or Acquisition of Evidence Relating to the Violation of Criminal Statute** .....15

**II. THE JUDGMENT OF THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE MR. DAVID SUFFERED PREJUDICE AS A RESULT OF THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA NEGOTIATIONS**.....16

A. **The Purposes Served by the Sixth Amendment and this Court’s Precedent Establish that the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel Attaches to Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations** .....17

B. **Mr. David Suffered Prejudice Due to Counsel’s Deficient Performance**.....23

C. **Mr. David Should be Re-Offered the Initial Plea Deal as a Remedy for the Sixth Amendment Violation**.....24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Arizona v. Hicks*, 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....13

*Brady v. United States*, 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....21

*Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....15

*Cady v. Dombrowski*, 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....6-7, 9-10, 12-13, 15

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....8

*Camara v. Municipal Court*, 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....8-9, 11

*Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....8

*Carroll v. United States*, 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....12

*Collins v. Virginia*, 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....6-7, 12

*Florida v. Jardines*, 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....7

*Johnson v. United States*, 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....12

*Johnson v. Zerbst*, 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....18

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....8

*Kirby v. Illinois*, 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....18-21

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....8

*Lafler v. Cooper*, 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....18, 22-25

*McMann v. Richardson*, 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....21

*Mincey v. Arizona*, 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....8, 15

*Missouri v. Frye*, 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....17, 22-24

*Moran v. Burbine*, 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....18

*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....8

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	22
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	11-12
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	17
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	11
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17, 23
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	22
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	7, 16-18, 20-21, 23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 535 U.S. 400 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	25
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	18
